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To: Select Board 
CC: Finance and Warrant Committee 
From: Brady Winsten, Director of Finance 
Date: October 23, 2025
Re: Fiscal Year 2026 Quarter 1 Budget Update  
 
This memo has been prepared to update the Select Board on the Town’s first quarter budget status. The School
Department will present a budget report to the School Committee, which will be posted on the School Department’s
website. Overall, first quarter revenues for FY2026 are 5% higher than the previous year, and departmental budgets are
27% expended due to up front costs such as subscriptions and insurance premiums. 

Memo

Insights and Findings
Revenues: 

Most variances in first quarter revenues are due to non-recurring payments, such as licenses or fees, that are not
renewed on a set schedule. 
Local option room occupancy taxes and local option meals taxes are nearly identical to those from the first quarter of
last year.

Expenditures:  
The Town Manager’s budget contains the Town’s general liability and property and building insurance, which is paid
in one lump sum. 
Public safety spending has stabilized compared to last year, reflecting the full budgeting for collective bargaining
agreements 
The Town’s CTA legal settlement was paid in the first quarter of the year, which represents the significant increase in
the Legal revised budget and actual expenditures. 
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Department  FY26 Q1 FY25 Q1

Town Manager   $41,270.79  $36,803.03 

Finance Department   $31,741,479.64  $30,163,072.17 

Assessing   $69,981.00  $39,911.00 

Town Clerk   $23,373.32  $20,580.72 

Planning, Zoning & Natural Resources   $8,265.58  $15,106.98 

Police   $29,240.50  $39,239.65 

Fire   $13,253.43  $14,033.61 

Building Inspection   $234,590.00  $334,501.00 

Public Works   $ 14,480.00  $90,015.00 

Health   $8,850.00  $8,170.65 

Veterans Services   $7,753.05  $ 4,657.01 

Library   $377.87  $381.66 

Endicott Estate   $61,650.00  $92,000.00 

Total   $32,254,565.18  $30,858,472.48 

The first quarter of FY 2026 General Fund Revenues are 5% higher than the first quarter of FY 2025.  
Revenues
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Function  Department Revised Budget Year to Date  FY26 Q1  FY25 Q1 

Town Manager  $2,547,661.00 $1,856,547.40 73% 58%

   Legal  $5,184,397.57 $4,898,204.09 94% 10%

   Finance & Warrant Committee  $250,000.00 $0.00 0% 0%

   Finance Department  $1,129,524.00 $206,598.45 18% 22%

   Technology Department  $1,433,252.82 $578,788.96 40% 35%

   Central Purchasing  $222,656.78 $31,281.07 14% 13%

   Assessing  $662,646.00 $210,047.12 32% 21%

   Human Resources  $444,179.00 $81,945.19 18% 19%

   Town Clerk  $439,073.14 $91,561.62 21% 23%

   Planning Department  $599,334.00 $118,689.19 20% 15%

Police  $9,252,056.01 $1,919,950.44 21% 23%

   Fire  $9,279,399.48 $1,900,590.23 20% 25%

   Dispatch  $1,003,992.58 $237,535.82 24% 25%

   Building Inspection  $674,891.00 $145,747.68 22% 23%

The first quarter of FY 2026 General Fund Expenditures are tracking closely with projections.
Expenditures

Continued on next page
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Function  Department Revised Budget Year to Date  FY26 Q1  FY25 Q1 

Engineering  $680,395.00 $140,653.08 21% 21%

   Public Works  $4,265,146.16 $830,947.68 19% 20%

   Snow & Ice  $677,652.19 $0 0% 0%

   Rubbish & Recycling  $3,015,155.29 $496,875.71 16% 18%

Facilities Facilities-Town  $3,536,009.21 $467,032.34 13% 13%

Health  $548,934.60 $116,301.56 21% 20%

   Council On Aging  $447,460.91 $92,883.12 21% 25%

   Youth Commission  $359,013.00 $50,841.95 14% 23%

   Veterans Services  $169,602.00 $31,262.67 18% 14%

Library  $1,727,841.33 $375,002.13 22% 24%

   Parks & Recreation  $1,050,486.27 $284,073.64 27% 31%

   Endicott  $229,134.00 $43,267.58 19% 21%

   Civic Pride  $20,000.00 $0.00 0% 0%

Debt Service*  $13,226,861.00 $1,327,126.26 10% 9%

Employee Benefits*  $21,468,203.00 $9,695,564.58 45% 46%

Grand Total  $84,544,957.34 $26,229,621.08 31% 27%

Table continued from the previous page
Expenditures (continued)
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Other 

*Debt Service and Employee Benefits are the only line items in this table that cover both Town and School Department
expenditures.



Department  FY26 Q1 FY25 Q1

Local Option Room Occupancy Tax  $376,723.84  $379,851.46

Local Option Meals Tax  $359,243.73  $358,464.75

The Town’s Local Option Meals Tax and Room Occupancy Tax are reserved in the Robin Reyes Fund to offset debt
service for major capital projects. The first quarter of meals tax and room occupancy tax revenues are tracking closely
with FY 2025; the rooms tax has not yet rebounded to pre-FY25 levels. Overall, collections are -0.3% from last year’s
first quarter. 

Other Revenues
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